

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY
AND THROUGH CALIFORNIA
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER,
RICARDO LARA, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

**ENCINO HOSPITAL MEDICAL
CENTER, et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents.

No. B302426

(Sup. Ct. No. BC641254)

Los Angeles Superior Court
Case No. BC641254 (Dept. 69)
William F. Fahey, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AND RELATOR DR. MARY LYNN RAPIER**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th St., N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-4826
Fax: (202) 296-4838

Roger A. Lewis
W. Kyle Walther
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 E. Monroe, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 201-4000
Fax: (312) 332-2196

Valerie Brender
RUKIN HYLAND & RIGGIN LLP
1939 Harrison Street
Suite 290
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 421-1800
Fax: (415) 421-1700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Taxpayers Against Fraud Education
Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE IFPA SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE SAME BROAD INTERPRETATION AS THE FCA IS AFFORDED UNDER SETTLED LAW.	11
A. Background of the IFPA.....	11
B. Background of the FCA.....	12
C. The IFPA Should Be Broadly Construed Like the FCA.	15
II. THE IFPA’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR DOES NOT APPLY TO THE GOVERNMENT.....	17
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING THE JURY TRIAL DEMAND IN THIS <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION.	23
IV. A RELATOR IS NOT BARRED FROM RAISING ARGUMENTS BEYOND THOSE RAISED BY THE GOVERNMENT.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Barron v. Board of Dental Examiners of Cal.</i> (1930) 109 Cal.App. 382	17
<i>Federal Recovery Services, Inc. v. United States</i> (5th Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 447.....	27
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 280.....	18, 21
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Insurance Co. v. Muhyeldin</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 604.....	11
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Insurance Co. v. Weitzman</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 534.....	12, 16, 19, 21
<i>People ex rel. Alzayat v. Hebb</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 801	11, 12
<i>People ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Rubin</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 753	11, 15
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283	24
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 457.....	22
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. ex rel. Contreras v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 438.....	15

<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 579.....	15, 17
<i>State of California ex rel. Nee v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 442.....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey Healthcare System, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2012) 675 F.3d 394.....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Ormsby v. Sutter Health</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 444 F.Supp.3d 1010	27
<i>United States v. Crescendo Bioscience, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., May 23, 2020, No. 16-cv-02043-TSH) 2020 WL 2614959	16
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 228.....	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 765.....	23
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	8, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	19
Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(b)	16
Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(c)	11
Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(f).....	24

Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(f)(1)	24
Cal. Ins. Code § 1871.7(h)(2)(A)	19
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. H9382-03.....	25
3C O'Malley, et al., Fed. Jury Practice & Instructions, False Claims Act, § 178, <i>et seq.</i> (6th ed. 2022).....	23
Pub.L. No. 111-21, § 4 (May 20, 2009), 123 Stat. 1617, 1622.....	13
Sen. Rep. No. 111-10.....	13
Sen. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	12, 13, 25
